

**NO. 13-22-00358-CV**  
**NO. 13-22-00359-CV**  
**NO. 13-22-00360-CV**

FILED IN  
13th COURT OF APPEALS  
CORPUS CHRISTI/EDINBURG, TEXAS

6/2/2023 11:53:19 AM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS KATHY S. MILLS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT <sup>Clerk</sup>  
CORPUS CHRISTI & EDINBURG, TEXAS

---

**NO. 13-22-00358-CV**

SAVERGV, SIERRA CLUB, and  
CARRIZO/COMECRUDO NATION OF TEXAS, INC.,  
*Appellants*

v.

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE & DAWN BUCKINGHAM, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE TEXAS LAND COMMISSIONER,  
*Appellees.*

---

**NO. 13-22-00359-CV**

SAVERGV, SIERRA CLUB, and  
CARRIZO/COMECRUDO NATION OF TEXAS, INC.,  
*Appellants*

v.

CAMERON COUNTY,  
*Appellee.*

---

**NO. 13-22-00360-CV**

SAVERGV, SIERRA CLUB, and  
CARRIZO/COMECRUDO NATION OF TEXAS, INC.,  
*Appellants*

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the 445th Judicial District Court  
Cameron County, Texas  
Cause No. 2021-DCL-05887

---

**APPELLANTS' AMENDED REPLY BRIEF**

---

Marisa Perales  
State Bar No. 24002750  
[marisa@txenvirolaw.com](mailto:marisa@txenvirolaw.com)

**PERALES, ALLMON & ICE, P.C.**  
1206 San Antonio Street  
Austin, Texas 78701  
512-469-6000 (t)  
512-482-9346 (f)

Counsel for Appellants

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	3
Index of Authorities .....	5
Argument.....	7
I. Statutes that contravene the Bill of Rights are void, and the Court has jurisdiction to determine this.....	7
A. Appellants need not demonstrate a private right of enforcement to challenge a statute as unconstitutional. ....	8
1. The Bill of Rights is self-executing in that all laws in conflict with it are void. ....	9
2. A private right of enforcement is necessary when a party seeks damages or compensation for a constitutional violation; Appellants seek only equitable relief here.....	10
3. Appellees’ attempt to distinguish Section 33 from other provisions of the Bill of Rights is unavailing and finds no support in the caselaw. ....	14
4. Cases cited by Appellees addressing a private right of enforcement do not apply here because they did not involve constitutional challenges.....	16
B. The Declaratory Judgment Act is the proper vehicle for the relief Appellants seek here.....	19
II. Sovereign immunity is waived in cases, such as this one, where plaintiffs seek a declaration that certain statutes are void. ....	23
III. Appellants have standing to pursue their claims.....	25
A. Appellants include membership organizations and an organization that bears the indicia of membership.....	25
B. Appellant organizations include members who have standing in their own right to pursue the constitutional challenges alleged by their lawsuit.....	26
C. Constitutional guarantees in the Bill of Rights are excepted from the general powers of government.....	28
IV. Appellants presented the trial court with a viable claim. ....	32
V. The Attorney General’s arguments regarding the merits of Appellants’ claims are not relevant to review of a court’s decision granting a plea to the jurisdiction. ....	35
VI. The GLO’s arguments regarding the validity of Appellants’ rule challenge do not support the trial court’s refusal to exercise subject matter jurisdiction. ....	36

Conclusion and Prayer .....	38
Certificate of Compliance .....	39
Certificate of Service .....	40

## Index of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 168-69 (1997) .....	28
<i>City of Beaumont v. Bouillion</i> , 896 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. 1995).....	passim
<i>City of Elsa v. M.A.L.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 390, 392 (Tex. 2007).....	11
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Jacobs</i> , 382 S.W.3d 597 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2012, pet. dism'd) .....	16
<i>Degan v. Bd. of Trs. of Dall. Police &amp; Fire Pension Sys.</i> , 594 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. 2020) .....	34
<i>Denison v. State</i> , 61 S.W.2d 1017, 1019 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin), <i>writ ref'd</i> , 61 S.W.2d 1022 (1933).....	8
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391, 394 (Tex. 1989).....	30
<i>El Paso County v. El Paso County Emergency Services District No. 1</i> , 622 S.W.3d 25 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2020, no pet.) .....	22
<i>Frasier v. Yanez</i> , 9 S.W.3d 422, 425-26 (Tex. App.—1999, no pet.) .....	12
<i>Harris Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Tomball Reg'l Hosp</i> , 283 S.W.3d 838 (Tex. 2009) .....	34
<i>Hendee v. Dewhurst</i> , 228 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, pet. denied).....	8
<i>Jones v. Ross</i> , 173 S.W.2d 1022, 1024 (Tex. 1943).....	24
<i>Kessling v. Friendswood Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 302 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, pet. denied).....	18
<i>Nueces County v. Ferguson</i> , 97 S.W.3d 205 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2002, no pet.).....	25
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep't of Licensing and Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Steele v. City of Houston</i> , 603 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1980).....	13

<i>Terrell v. Middleton</i> , 187 S.W. 367 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1916), <i>writ ref’d</i> , 191 S.W. 1138 (Tex.1917)) .....	8
<i>Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504, 518 (Tex. 1995) .....	27
<i>Texas Department of Transportation v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011) .....	25
<i>Texas Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432, 446 (Tex. 1994).....	21
<i>Texas Medicine Resources, LLP v. Molina Healthcare of Texas, Inc.</i> , 620 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2021), <i>aff’d</i> 659 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. 2023).....	18
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs.</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	28
<i>Ware v. Miller</i> , 82 S.W.3d 795 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2002, <i>pet. denied</i> ).....	25
<i>Witkowski v. Brian, Fooshee &amp; Yonge Properties</i> , 181 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, <i>no pet.</i> ).....	19

**Statutes & Constitution**

Tex. Const. art. 1, §§ 29 & 33 .....	passim
Tex. Const. art. 9, § 1-A .....	3
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.006.....	21
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.004.....	20
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 61.013 .....	14
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 61.015 .....	36
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 61.132(d).....	29
